## PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

#### **APPELLATE AUTHORITY**

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. <u>493/2018/PGC/DRTI/SDMC</u> dated 12.11.2018

**Date of Hearing:** 19.3.2019

**Appellant:** Sh. Deepak Bidhuri

**Competent Authority:** Dy. Commissioner, Central Zone

South DMC

**Application under DRTI:** 18.9.2018

#### 1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 18.9.2018 has sought information on total 05 points. Aggrieved by reply of the department, he filed this appeal.

### 2 Proceedings

The appellant is not present. Sh. Sh. I.U. Khan, AE, Central Zone, South DMC is present on behalf of the respondent. The representative of the department informed that the requisite information has been sent to the appellant by the Competent Authority under DRTI application vide letter dated 20.3.2019. A copy of the same was submitted in the Commission on 20.3.2019.

The reply has been perused. The representative of the department has sent the satisfactory reply to the appellant; no further action is required by the department in this case.

#### 3 Decision

Since the Competent Authority i.e. Dy. Commissioner, Central Zone, South DMC has furnished satisfactory reply to the queries of the appellant based upon being information available in the office. Hence no further action is required to be taken by the department.

The matter is disposed of at the Commission's end.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman,
Public Grievances Commission

# Copy to:-

- 1 Mr. Aman Gupta, Deputy Commissioner, Central Zone South DMC, near Jal Sadan, Lajpat Nagar, New Delhi for information.
- 2 Sh. Deepak Bidhuri